UK & Eire Marine Turtle Strandings & Sightings
Annual Report 2004
R.S.Penrose.  February 2005
Marine Environmental Monitoring
Penwalk
Llechryd
Cardigan

Eire 15 220
Wales 5 123
Channel Islands 0 11
N. Ireland 0 6
Total 58 1049
 15
Table 5.
GT = Green turtle, HB = Hawksbill turtle, KR = Kemp’s ridley turtle, LBT = Leatherback turtle, LOG = Loggerhead turtle, UNI = Unidentified
turtle.
Table 6.
4. MATTERS ARISING.
4.1  Retrospective Reports.
Twelve retrospective reports were received during 2004, these have been added to the database and will
be uploaded to the TURTLE Web-site together with the 2004 records.
T1999/41 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 17th July 1999, off the Gower, Swansea.
T2000/29 Unidentified turtle, alive at sea, August 2000, off Roseland, Cornwall.
T2000/30 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 26th June 2000, 6 hrs from Scillies, Eire.
T2000/31 Unidentified turtle, alive at sea, June 2000, entangled released, off Cork Harbour.
T2002/90 Loggerhead turtle, stranded dead, 23rd July 2002, Marwick, Orkney.
T2003/41 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 8th September 2003, offshore, Eire.
T2003/42 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, June or July 2003, off Ballydvid, Eire.
  Species Comparison.
1984 - 1994
Country 1994 - 2004
GT HB KR LBT LOG UNI
England 0 1 0 0 0 4 77 162 10 15 7 25
Scotland 0 2 0 0 0 0 50 78 5 19 16 9
Eire 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 83 15 16 0 1
Wales 0 0 0 0 0 2 9 66 3 2 1 6
Channel Islands 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1
N. Ireland 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Total 0 4 0 0 0 6 156 389 33 54 25 42
  'TURTLE' Database Species Totals  (1748 - 2004).
 Species TOTAL
Green turtle (Chelonia mydas) 7
Hawksbill turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata) 1
Kemp's ridley turtle (Lepidochelys kempii) 29
Leatherback turtle (Dermochelys coriacea) 716
Loggerhead turtle (Caretta caretta) 142
Unidentified 155
Total animals 1050
 16
Plate 1.        T2004/07 at Oban Sealife Centre.
Photo by: Jamie Dyer.
T2003/43 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 30th August 2003, offshore, Eire.
T2003/44 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, August 2003, offshore, Eire.
T2003/45 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, August 2003, offshore, Eire.
T2003/46 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, 21st July 2003, NW of Cape Clear, Eire.
T2003/47 Leatherback turtle, alive at sea, July 2003, entangled released, Galway, Eire.
5. LIVE STRANDING EVENTS 2004.
There were only two live-strandings of marine turtles reported in 2004.
T2004/07 was a loggerhead turtle (Caretta caretta) found stranded on the 15th June on North Uist,
Western Isles, Scotland. The animal was collected and taken by ferry to the Oban Sealife Centre for

Posters and leaflets produced to increase awareness of the project have continued to be distributed.
A general leaflet produced by the Zoological Society of London for the Collaborative UK Strandings
Project has been produced in 2005.  The leaflet, included as Appendix 2., includes basic details for
stranded turtles.
 18
9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.
Jemma and Ray Lerwill and Robin Pratt for providing support and base of operations at Fishguard.
Norman Hammond, Solway Shark Watch & Sea Mammal Survey for passing on turtle records.
Dr John Houghton and Tom Doyle, Interreg Irish Sea Turtle Survey for passing on turtle records.
Marine Environmental Monitoring wishes to acknowledge the financial support of Scottish Natural
Heritage, English Nature, and the Countryside Council for Wales.
10. APPENDICES.
Appendix  1.  2004 Turtle data.
Appendix  2 .  ZSL Leaflet.
RecordKey AltNumbersSpeciesCGroupSHardshell SightStrand AliveDead Capture GearCode AnaEndDate Country County Location
T2004/01 LBT ST DEAD Y Monday, January 26, 2004 SCOTLAND FIFE nr Crail
T2004/02 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, February 23, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL off Mevagissey
T2004/03 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, February 20, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL off New Polzeth
T2004/04 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Tuesday, April 27, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL 10 nm off Black Head
T2004/05 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, May 19, 2004 WALES PEMBROKESHIRE Wooltack Bay
T2004/06 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, June 02, 2004 SCOTLAND WESTERN ISLES Loch Fionnsabhagh
T2004/07 LOG ST ALIVE Tuesday, June 15, 2004 SCOTLAND WESTERN ISLES North Uist
T2004/08 1068 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, July 06, 2004 ENGLAND Between Mull of Galloway and I.o.M.
T2004/09 1067 LBT 1/2 SEA ALIVE Wednesday, July 07, 2004 SCOTLAND DUMFRIES & GALLOWAY Wigtown Bay
T2004/10 1067 LBT 2/2 SEA ALIVE Wednesday, July 07, 2004 SCOTLAND DUMFRIES & GALLOWAY Wigtown Bay
T2004/11 1075 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 11, 2004 SCOTLAND DUMFRIES & GALLOWAY Luce Bay
T2004/12 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, June 25, 2004 WALES ANGLESEY Bardsey Sound
T2004/13 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 23, 2004 ENGLAND DORSET 15 miles off Lime Bay
T2004/14 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, July 28, 2004 WALES PEMBROKESHIRE North Haven, Skomer Island
T2004/15 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, July 31, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL 8 miles offshore, swimming NW towards Land's End.
T2004/16 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Wednesday, August 04, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL Off Dodman Point
T2004/17 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, August 06, 2004 ENGLAND CUMBRIA 8 miles west of Eskmeals Gunnery Range - plotted 8 miles west of Ravenglass
T2004/18 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 10, 2004 EIRE CORK 3NM offshore, between Cork and Kinsale
T2004/19 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Tuesday, June 22, 2004 SCOTLAND Halfway between Iona and Mull
T2004/20 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, August 12, 2004 EIRE CORK Longship lighthouse, 3NM offshore
T2004/21 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 15, 2004 SCOTLAND OUTER HEBRIDES 10 NM NE of Stornaway, 2NM offshore
T2004/22 UNI SEA ALIVE Thursday, September 02, 2004 WALES SWANSEA 80 metres from Snaple point, west of Langland Point
T2004/23 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, September 04, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL Off Dodman Point
T2004/24 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, September 07, 2004 SCOTLAND ISLE OF MULL Just out of Loch na Keal
T2004/25 LBT SEA ALIVE EIRE CORK Cape Clear
T2004/26 LOG Y ST DEAD Y Tuesday, June 01, 2004 EIRE DUBLIN Kilbarrick Strand, Dublin
T2004/27 LBT SEA ALIVE EIRE GALWAY One mile north of the Marello tower, Ballyvaughan
T2004/28 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, July 12, 2004 EIRE CORK 100m offshore from Blannan, Cape Clear
T2004/29 5215 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, June 22, 2004 EIRE DONEGAL Malin Beg, Donegal
T2004/30 LBT ST DEAD ENT 11.01 Wednesday, June 16, 2004 EIRE KERRY Clogher Strand, Dunquin, Dingle
T2004/31 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 23, 2004 EIRE KERRY Brandon Point, Brandon Bay
T2004/32 LBT SEA ALIVE EIRE WEXFORD Off Tusker Rock, Wexford (Tusker Rock plotted)
T2004/33 LBT ST DEAD Tuesday, July 27, 2004 EIRE DONEGAL Tramore Strand, bewteen Dunfanaghy and Horn Head, North-west Donegal
T2004/34 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 21, 2004 EIRE WICKLOW One km offshore of Bray Head, Wicklow
T2004/35 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, August 30, 2004 EIRE OFFSHORE Off Kerry coast
T2004/36 LOG Y ST ALIVE EIRE KERRY Beach near th Maharees, Kerry
T2004/37 LBT SEA DEAD Wednesday, September 01, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL 0.25 miles off Dodman Point, near Falmouth
T2004/38 LBT ST DEAD Saturday, October 23, 2004 WALES PEMBROKESHIRE Pendine beach
T2004/39 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Friday, September 10, 2004 ENGLAND CUMBRIA Walney Channel, north of Barrow Island
T2004/40 LOG Y SEA ALIVE Friday, September 10, 2004 SCOTLAND ISLE OF SKYE Half a nautical mile off coast at Aird of Sleat
T2004/41 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Thursday, September 23, 2004 ENGLAND DEVON Within cove of Torbay
T2004/42 LBT SEA DEAD ENT 11.01 Saturday, October 30, 2004 SCOTLAND ABERDEEN Latheronwheel
T2004/43 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 29, 2004 ENGLAND CORNWALL Helston
T2004/44 LOG Y ST DEAD Wednesday, November 24, 2004 EIRE DONEGAL Naran Strand
T2004/45 LBT SEA DEAD Thursday, November 25, 2004 Bay of Biscay
T2004/46 LBT SEA DEAD Saturday, December 11, 2004 SCOTLAND SHETLAND Plotted in centre island, closest port Papa Stour
T2004/47 LOG Y ST DEAD Friday, December 24, 2004 SCOTLAND WESTERN ISLES West Gerinish, South Uist
T2004/48 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 01, 2004 ENGLAND IRISH SEA Shell Flats OSWF Site
T2004/49 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 18, 2004 ENGLAND IRISH SEA West Area 1, off Cumbria
T2004/50 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 21, 2004 ENGLAND IRISH SEA Hilpsford Point, off Lancashire
T2004/51 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 16, 2004 SCOTLAND GALLOWAY North Channel
T2004/52 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 16, 2004 SCOTLAND GALLOWAY Luce Bay
T2004/53 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 24, 2004 SCOTLAND GALLOWAY Outer Solway Firth
T2004/54 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, September 15, 2004 ENGLAND CUMBRIA Irish Sea
T2004/55 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, August 21, 2004 ENGLAND ISLE OF MAN east off IOM
T2004/56 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, August 23, 2004 ENGLAND ISLE OF MAN east off IOM
T2004/57 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 01, 2004 SCOTLAND GALLOWAY Robin Rigg OSWF Site
T2004/58 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, September 15, 2004 ENGLAND CUMBRIA Ormonde West
T2004/59 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 31, 2004 ENGLAND LANCASHIRE Liverpool Bay
Marine Environmental Monitoring Summary of data from TURTLE database page 1 of  2. Appendix 1.
RecordKey
T2004/01
T2004/02